



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.4/2020

Appellant : Sri Sujit Dey

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Elementary Education,

Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19

Date of hearing : 19.11.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19.11.2020

The appellant is absent but has submitted a letter dated 06.11.2020 informing that he is unable to attend today's hearing for personal reason and requests to pass order on merit.

Sri Titu Gogoi, Deputy Director, Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam and Deemed PIO is present. He submits one written statement bearing no. DEE/RTI/146/2019/129 dated 18.11.2020. The appellant Sri Sujit Dey submitted one RTI petition dated 17.09.2019 to the SPIO, o/o the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam. He did not receive informations sought for within the stipulated period of 30 days and therefore submitted first appeal petition dated 14.11.2019 before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority of Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam. He stated to have received one letter bearing no. EAA/SIU/RTI/114/2019/32 dated 18.11.2019 in reply to his RTI application but the informations furnished was incomplete. Being aggrieved, he preferred second appeal before the Commission which was received on 26.12.2019. The Deemed PIO submits that all the required informations have been reviewed and reply is prepared and ready to be delivered.

The appellant's contention is that whatever informations furnished by the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam in reply to his RTI petition dated 17.09.2019 it was incomplete and misleading. The Deemed PIO of Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam submits today that the previous informations provided with to the appellant has been reviewed and to-the-point informations has been prepared.

In view of the above, the Deemed PIO of Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam is directed to deliver the sought for informations by Speed Post without cost within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order. The Commission also ordered the SPIO of Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam to furnish only correct informations against RTI petition in future.

The 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KMJ.4 /2020 Copy to:

Dtd.19.11.2020

- 1. The PIO, O/o the Director of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action. He is directed to furnish only correct informations against RTI petition in future.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Sujit Dey, S/o- Sri Haripada Dey, C/o- Mr. Sreehari Das, Ward No. 17, R.C. Das Road, Near Public H.S. School, PO, PS & Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788 710 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission